Ground- and Surface-Water Chemistry of
Handcart Gulch, Park County, Colorado,
2003–2006
Open-File Report 2007–1020
U.S. Department of the Interior
U.S. Geological Survey
 ii
Front cover: Photograph of Handcart Gulch showing the Continental Divide in the upper

others, 2002).
 4
Figure 3.  Map of Handcart Gulch showing tracer synoptic sampling locations.
 5
Table 2. Locations of tracer synoptic sampling sites.
[ID, identification; HCG, Handcart Gulch; LBI, left bank inflow; RBI, right bank inflow; m, meters; T, transport]
Sample ID
Distance
(m) Site description Latitude Longitude
HC-0 0 T0 site - HCG upstream from injection, end of rock
glacier
39o 31' 34.896'' 105o 49' 51.132''
HC-35 35 HCG below injection 39o 31' 33.924'' 105o 49' 51.672''
HC-65 65 HCG at top of cliff with waterfall 39o 31' 33.06'' 105o 49' 52.248''
HC-144 114 HCG downstream from waterfall 39o 31' 31.692'' 105o 49' 53.004''
HC-160 160 HCG upstream from LBI at toe of rock glacier 39o 31' 30.216'' 105o 49' 52.824''
HC-163 163 LBI - toe of upper rock glacier 39 o 31' 30.144'' 105o 49' 52.752''
HC-209 209 HCG downstsream from rock glacier inflows 39o 31' 28.812'' 105o 49' 53.4''
HC-226 226 RBI - pond on right bank 39o 31' 28.416'' 105o 49' 53.724''
HC-294 294 HCG below inflows 39o 31' 26.436'' 105o 49' 54.804''
HC-395 395 HCG stream site 39o 31' 23.628'' 105o 49' 54.012''
HC-453 453 LBI - pond has stream water 39o 31' 21.756'' 105o 49' 53.832''
HC-511 511 HCG upstream from iron bog area and inflows 39o 31' 20.064'' 105o 49' 53.796''
HC-544 544 RBI - small inflow 39o 31' 19.2'' 105o 49' 53.688''
HC-550 550 LBI - draining from bushes 39o 31' 20.064'' 105o 49' 52.932''
HC-556 556 HCG downstream from iron-free inflows 39o 31' 19.056'' 105o 49' 53.4''
HC-564 564 LBI - drains iron bog 39o 31' 18.84'' 105o 49' 53.22''
HC-574 574 HCG pool on ferricrete at bottom of chute 39o 31' 18.552'' 105o 49' 53.148''
HC-575 575 RBI - draining iron bog 39o 31' 18.516'' 105o 49' 53.184''
HC-596 596 T1 site - HCG upstream from small inflow on right
bank
39o 31' 18.12'' 105o 49' 52.464''
HC-602 602 RBI - main tributary from Handcart Peak subbasin 39o 31' 17.904'' 105o 49' 52.392''
HC-635 635 HCG downstream from RBI 39o 31' 17.22'' 105o 49' 51.456''
HC-695 695 RBI - drains from rock face 39o 31' 16.104'' 105o 49' 49.656''
HC-754 754 HCG downstream from chutes in ferricrete 39o 31' 14.844'' 105o 49' 47.784''
HC-873 873 HCG upstream from LBI from ferricrete 39o 31' 12.252'' 105o 49' 44.544''
HC-874 874 LBI - drains left bank rock glacier 39o 31' 12.288'' 105o 49' 44.616''
HC-903 903 RBI - small hole in ferricrete 39o 31' 11.748'' 105o 49' 43.68''
HC-959 959 HCG upstream from RBI 39o 31' 10.596'' 105o 49' 42.204''
HC-966 966 RBI - drains bog across road 39o 31' 10.38'' 105o 49' 42.168''
HC-972 972 LBI - drains toe of rock glacier, sample pit 39o 31' 10.38'' 105o 49' 41.7''
HC-999 999 HCG along the rock glacier 39o 31' 9.516'' 105o 49' 41.484''
HC-1041 1041 HCG upstream from LBI 39o 31' 8.58'' 105o 49' 40.224''
HC-1046 1046 LBI - small inflow from rock glacier 39o 31' 8.508'' 105o 49' 40.368''
HC-1103 1103 LBI - Pool near end of glacier that drains to stream 39 o 31' 8.148'' 105o 49' 38.136''
HC-1143 1143 HCG downstream from lower rock glacier inflows 39o 31' 6.348'' 105o 49' 37.704''
HC-1168 1168 LBI - small inflow at base of boulder 39o 31' 5.7'' 105o 49' 37.38''
HC-1251 1251 HCG at end of reach with little visible inflow 39o 31' 3.828'' 105o 49' 35.256''
HC-1349 1349 RBI - draining along cascading reach 39o 31' 2.172'' 105o 49' 32.124''
HC-1366 1366 HCG on ferricrete bed with chutes and cascades 39o 31' 1.74'' 105o 49' 31.656''
HC-1496 1496 HCG downstream from small seeps 39o 30' 58.32'' 105o 49' 29.316''
HC-1573 1573 RBI - from avalanche fan 39o 30' 56.34'' 105o 49' 27.948''
HC-1586 1586 LBI - draining from bushes 39o 30' 56.052'' 105o 49' 27.624''
 6
Table 2. Locations of tracer synoptic sampling sites—Continued.
[ID, identification; HCG, Handcart Gulch; LBI, left bank inflow; RBI, right bank inflow; m, meters; T, transport]
Sample ID
Distance
(m) Site description Latitude Longitude
HC-1630 1630 HCG at narrow spot in ferricrete 39o 30' 54.9'' 105o 49' 26.688''
HC-1639 1639 LBI - small stream inflow 39o 30' 54.684'' 105o 49' 26.508''
HC-1773 1773 HCG downstream from bog area on right bank 39o 30' 51.48'' 105o 49' 23.916''
HC-1834 1834 RBI - small inflow 39o 30' 49.824'' 105o 49' 22.8''
HC-1863 1863 RBI - pond on right bank near iron bog 39o 30' 49.104'' 105o 49' 22.404''
HC-1871 1871 T2 site - HCG at "log jam" on road 39o 30' 48.888'' 105o 49' 22.224''
HC-1990 1990 HCG downstream of possible inflows 39o 30' 45.864'' 105o 49' 20.028''
HC-2015 2015 RBI - drains ferricrete 39o 30' 45.108'' 105o 49' 19.884''
HC-2119 2119 HCG end of study reach 39o 30' 42.264'' 105o 49' 18.732''
Purpose and Scope
The purpose of this report is to present water-chemistry data from surface- and
ground-water investigations conducted between 2003 and 2006 in Handcart Gulch,
Colorado. Use of these data will aid in quantification and characterization of the

Water Chemistry
The chemical data for samples collected from the shallow and deep wells are
presented in tables 5, 6, and 7, and the chemical data for synoptic samples collected
during tracer tests are presented in tables 8 and 9. Results of discharge calculations from
the tracer study are presented in table 10. Water-isotopic data are presented in table 11
and dissolved sulfate-isotopic data in table 12.
 17
Table 10.  Tracer synoptic discharge results.
[m, meters; CFS, cubic feet per second; L/S, liters per second]
SITE
DISTANCE (m) DISCHARGE,
(CFS)
DISCHARGE,
(L/S)
HC-114 114 0.016 0.44
HC-160 160 0.016 0.44
HC-209 209 0.072 2.05
HC-294 294 0.078 2.20
HC-395 395 0.089 2.53